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Date: February 07, 2026 To, 

Manager, 
Listing Department, 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited BSE Limited 
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Rotunda Bandra Kurla Complex- Bandra (E), Building, Dalal Street, Fort 
Mumbai-400051 

Mumbai- 400001 

NSE Symbol: HITECH Serip Code: 543411 

Sub: Qutcome of the Meeting of Board of Directors of the Company held today i.e. Saturday, February 07, 2026 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

Pursuant to the Regulation 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, this is to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held today i.e. Saturday, February 07, 2026, inter-alia considered and approved the following items: 

i. Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the Quarter & Nine Months ended December 31, 2025; 
ii. To enter into a Non-Compete Agreement between the Company and Hi-Tech Flow Solutions Limited, inter alia, to clearly demarcate their respective business domains and avoid any business conflicts. On account of the aforesaid arrangement, there is no material impact on the Company. Pursuant to the said agreement, the Company shall not engage in or undertake the business of manufacturing Spiral SAW Pipes, and Hi-Tech Flow Solutions shall not engage in or undertake the business of manufacturing ERW steel tubes and pipes. 

A copy of Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) along with the Limited Review Report(s) thereon given by the Statutory Auditors of the Company viz. M/s A. N. Garg & Company, Chartered Accountants, are enclosed herewith. 

The Board Meeting commenced at 11:45 A.M. and concluded at 01:20 P.M. with a vote of thanks to the chair. 

These are also being made available on the website of the Company at www.hitechpipes.in. 

Kindly take note of above information on record and oblige. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For Hi-Tech Pipes Limited 

For HI-TECH PIPES LIMITED 

AT Igl%?l'}pany Secretary ‘ 

Company Secretary & 
Compliance Officer 

Encl: a/a 
— 
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HI-TECH PIPES LIMITED 
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Registered Office: 505, Pearl Omaxe Tower, Nelaji Subhash Place, 

Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Month End 

Hi-Tech Pipes Limited 
tampura, , New Delhi - 110 034 

CIN L27202DL1985PLC019750 Website : www.hitechpipes.in 

(Rupees in Lacs , except EPS) 
led Decemebr 31st, 2025 

5 .xo Particulass Quarter Ended (Un-Audited) Nine Months Ended (Un-Audited) "(:":d';:‘e‘:" 31Dec.25 31-Dec-24) 30-5ep-25)| 31.Dec25 31.Dec24) 31-Mar.25, 1 |Income from Operations 
Net Revenue from Operations 106,958.82 76,101.50 85,876.68 271,971.53 233,389.23 306,763.62 {2 [Other Income 25.36 38.24 114.70 233.12 187.77 188.87 | 3 [Total Income ( 1+2) 106,984.17 76,139.74 85,991.38 272,204.65 233,577.00 | 306,952.49 }i Expenses 

[ Ia] Cost of material consumed 68,415.53 61,635.63 70,697.52 208,483.38 198,888.94 258,794.62 [» b) Change in Inventorics of Finished 
| |Goods, Work In Progress & Stock in Trade (153.49) 798.22 21.13 (1,141.21) (4,779.57) (4,484.85) ) Purchase of Stock in Trade 31,012.11 5,998.57 7,440.79 41,969.16 16,552.67 24,065.01 d) Employee Benefit Expenses 907.08 881.81 876.18 2,631.38 2,560.50 3,319.28 ¢) Finance costs 1,225.07 876.67 1,176.58 3,184.03 3,640.98 4,301.25 1) Depreciation and amortisation 

expenses 667.06 625.58 664.42 1,948.64 1,666.74 2,092.24 g) Other Expenses 2,589.94 2,764.23 2,407.96 7,304.82 7,656.33 9,066.32 Total Expenses 104,663.30 73,580.71 83,284.58 264,380.19 226,186.59 | 297,153.87 5 |Profit before Exceptional items 
and Tax (3-4) 2,320.88 2,559.03 2,706.80 7,824.46 7,390.40 9,798.62 6 _|Exceptional items 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7 |Profit Before Tax (56 2,320.88 2,559.03 2,706.80 7,824.46 7,390.40 9,798.62 8 |Tax Expenses 
Current Tax 523.43 502.09 622.09 1,779.88 1,583.09 2,042.91 Deferred Tax 5875 142.08 58.87 188.00 276.12 460.81 Total Tax Expenses 582.18 644.18 680.97 1,967.88 1,859.20 2,503.71 Profit for the period / year after 

9 |Tax (7-8) 1,738.70 1,914.86 2,025.84 5,856.58 5,531.20 7,294.91 10 [Other Comprehensive Income, (26.98] 0.00 16.38 0.00 0.00 (8.96) Total Comprehensive Income 
11/(9+10) 1,711.72 1,914.86 2,042.22 5,856.58 5,531.20 7,285.95 Paid up Bquity Share Capital 
12|(Face Value Re.1 per share) 2,031.08 2,031.08 2,031.08 2,031.08 2,031.08 2,031.08 Earning Per Share ( Not 

Annualised ) ( Face value of Re.1 
13|each ) 

|__|a) Basic 0.84 1.08 1.01 =268 3.13 3.98 [Ib) Dituted 0.84 1.08 1.01 Pl 3.13 3.98 | 
(@) & 



Notes to Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results 
for the Quarter and Nine Month Ended December 31, 2025 

1. The above Audited results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee 

and approved subsequently by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings 

held on February 07, 2026. In terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) 
Regulations, 2015, Statutory Auditors of the Company have issued an unmodified 

Report thereon. 

2. These Results have been prepared in accordance with Companies (Indian Accounting 

Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind-AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 

2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. 

3. In accordance with the provisions of Ind AS 108 — Operating Segment, the company 

has only one operating segment i.e. Manufacturing of Steel Pipes & CR products and 

which is considered to be the only reportable segment by the management. 

4. Consolidated Results of the company includes, Results of HTL Metal Pvt. Ltd., HTL 

Ispat Pvt. Ltd., Hitech Metalex Pvt. Ltd. and Hitech Global Steels Pvt. Ltd. (Wholly 
Owned Subsidiary Companies) 

5. Previous quarter/Nine month/Financial Year figures has been regrouped / 
reclassified as appropriate. 

6. The Unaudited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and 

Nine Month Ended December 31, 2025 are also available on the website of the 
Company  (www.hitechpipes.in) and on  Stock Exchange(s) website 
(www.nseindia.com, www.bseindia.com). 

Managing Director 

Date: 07-02-2026 
Place: New Delhi



AN Garg & Company 
INDIA CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Independent Auditor’'s Review Report on the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the 

Company for the Quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2025 Pursuant to the Regulation 

33of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of Hi-Tech Pipes Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Hi- 

Tech Pipes Limited ('the Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its 
subsidiaries together referred to as ‘the Group’), for the Quarter ended December 31, 2025 and 

year to date from 1st April, 2025 to 31st December 2025 (“the Statement”) attached herewith, being 

submitted by the holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘Listing 

Regulations’). 

2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved 

by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement 

principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 (“Ind AS 34") “Interim Financial Reporting” 

as prescribed under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules 

issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility 

is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410; 

“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued 

by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and 

perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of 

persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 

standards on auditing specified under section 143(10) of companies Act, 2013 and consequently 

does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 

might be identified in an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not 

express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circulars issued by the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. These Consolidated results includes the results of the following entities: 

(i) The Holding Company 

- Hi-Tech Pipes Limited 

e 
309-310, Aggarwal Millenium Tower-1, Netaji Subhash Place, Pitampura, Delhi-110 034 

Ph.: +91-11-27351188, 45781199 | Email : angargco@gmail.com



(i) Wholly owned subsidiaries companies: 

- HTL Metal Private Limited 

- HTLIspat Private Limited 

- Hitech Metalex Private Limited 

- Hi-Tech Global Steels Private Limited 

5. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention 

that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the 

recognition and measurement principal laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards 
(“Ind AS”) specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other recognized 

accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in 

accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 

material misstatement. 

For A.N. Garg & Company 

Chartered Accountants 
FRN: 004616N 

A.N. Garg 

(FCA, Partner) 

M. No. 083687 
UDIN: 26083687DJVLRC9647 
Place : New Delhi 

Date : 7thFebruary, 2026



Hi-Tech Pipes Limited 
Registered Office: 505, Pearl Omare ‘Tower, Netaji Subhash Place, Pitampura, , New Delhi - 110 034 

CIN L27202DL1985PLC0O19750 Website : ‘www.hitechpipes.in 
Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Month Ended December 31st, 2025 

(Rupees in Lacs , except EPS) 
o Particulars Quarter Ended (Un-Audited) Nine Month Ended (Un-Audited) Y(:':::'g‘;‘]" 

31-Dec-25] 31-Dec-24| 30-Sep-25| 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24 | 31-Mar-25] 
1 |Income from Operations 

Net Revenue from Operations 50,171.25 63,393.42 72,121.01 235,409.76 197,865.96 255,019.08 2 [Other Income 25.04 14.47 31.80 145.34 150.69 163.53 3 [Total Income ( 1+3) 90,196.29 63,407.89 72,152.81 [ 225555.10 | 198,025.65 | _ 255,182.80 4 |Expenses 
a) Cost of material consumed 53,960.65 50,329.94 59,159.28 167,238.18 167,011.76 211,536.04 b) Change in Inventories of Finished 
Goods, Work In Progress & Stock in (844.14) 809.71 (601.76) (1,880.62) (4,279.13) (3,901.82) Trade 
<] Purchase of Stock in Trade 31,012.11 5998.57 7,440.79 41,969.16 16,552.67 24,065.01 d) Employee Benefit Expenses 624.11 609.33 654.85 1,920.24 1,858.22 2,468.24 <) Finance costs 978.24 686.59 954.51 2,566.79 291626 3,377.87 ) Depreciation and amortisation 575.02 517.23 573.56 1,680.82 1,411.68 1,796.99 
expenses 

] Other Expenses 2,048.39 2,185.40 1,763.44 5,624.78 6,178.65 7,264.06 Total Expenses 88,354.39 61,136.77 69,944.66 | 219,119.34 | _ 191,650.12 | 246,606.58 5 |Profit before Exceptional items 
° |and Tax (3-4) 1,841.91 2,271.12 2,208.16 6,435.76 6,375.53 8,576.23 6 |Exceptional items 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7 [Profit Before Tax (5:6) 1,841.91 2,271.12 2,208.16 6,435.76 6,375.53 8,576.23 & |Tax Bxpenses 

Current Tax 400.39 433.03 501.20 1,446.06 1,355.01 185167 Deferred Tax 54.19 177.71 54.56 173.69 287.97 361.79 Total Tax Bxpenses 463.58 610.74 555.75 1,619.76 1,642.98 2,213.45 Profit for the period / year after 
9 |Tax (7-8) 1,378.34 1,660.38 1,652.40 4,816.00 4,732.55 6,362.77 10[Other Comprehensive Income 26.98] 0.00 1638 0.00 0.00 (14.49) Total Comprehensive Income 
11/(9+10) 1,351.36 1,660.38 1,668.79 4,816.00 4,732.55 6,348.28 Paid up Equity Share Capital 
12 |(Face Value Re.1 per share) 2,031.08 2,031.08 2,031.08 2,031.08 2,031.08 2,031.08 Earning Per Share ( Not 

Annualised ) ( Face value of Re.1 
13 |each ) 

a) Basic 0.67 0.94 0.82 237 268 3.47 b) Diluted 0.67] 0.94 0.82 =) 3.47 



Notes to Standalone Unaudited Financial Results 
for the Quarter and Nine Month Ended December 31, 2025 

1. The above Audited results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee 
and approved subsequently by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings 
held on February 07, 2026. In terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) 
Regulations, 2015, Statutory Auditors of the Company have issued an unmodified 
Report thereon. 

2. These Results have been prepared in accordance with Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind-AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. 

3. In accordance with the provisions of Ind AS 108 - Operating Segment, the company 
has only one operating segment i.e. Manufacturing of Steel Pipes & CR products and 
which is considered to be the only reportable segment by the management. 

4. Previous quarter/Nine month/Financial Year figures has been regrouped / 
reclassified as appropriate. 

5. The Unaudited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and 
Nine Month Ended December 31, 2025 are also available on the website of the 
Company  (www.hitechpipes.in) and on Stock Exchange(s) website 
(www.nseindia.com, www.bseindia.com). 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Hi-Tech Pipes Limited 

Aj asal 

Managing Director 

Date: 07-02-2026 

Place: New Delhi
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INDIA CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for 
the Quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2025 Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of Hi-Tech Pipes Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Hi-Tech 

Pipes Limited ('the Company") for the Quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date from 1st April, 

2025 to 31st December 2025 (“the Statement”) attached herewith, being submitted by the company 

pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations"). 

2. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of 

Directors, has been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in 

Indian Accounting Standard 34 (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting” as prescribed under Section 

133 of Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued there under and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 

Statement based on our review. 

3. We have conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, 

“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”issued by The 

Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we planned perform the review 

to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of 
interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial 

and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially 

less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with standards on auditing specified under section 

143(10) of the companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. We have not 

performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above nothing has come to our attention that 

causes us to believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principal laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, 

and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be 

disclosed in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains 

any material misstatement. 

For A.N. Garg & Company 

Chartered Acmuntanfiq 

FRN: 004616N 

UDIN: 26083687]J0TWMO05519 
Place : New Delhi 

Date : 07t February, 2026 

309-310, Aggarwal Millenium Tower-1, Netaji Subhash Place, Pitampura, Delhi-110 034 

Ph.: +91-11-27351188, 45781199 | Email : angargco@gmail.com 
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